Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.42, Subdivision 16, is amended to read:

Except as otherwise specifically permitted, Subd. 16. it shall be unlawful to have on the ice on any waters of this state a dark house, fish house or shelter for the purpose of taking fish without the name and address of the owner plainly and legibly painted on the exterior in letters and figures at least three inches in height; to angle from a dark house or from a fish house or shelter unless it has at least two windows of clear, clean, colorless glass or other transparent material not less than ten by twelve inches in size on different sides of the structure, or equivalent unobstructed openings, so as to admit daylight to all parts of the interior; to use a dark house, fish house or shelter for taking fish unless the door thereto is constructed so that it can be opened from the outside at all times when in use; or to permit any such structure to remain on the ice after February 28. A fish house or shelter house used as a dark house shall be so constructed that the windows, shutters, blinds or darkening agency can only be closed or darkened from the outside of the house. Any such structure found or used on the ice in violation of any provision hereof may be seized and confiscated as provided by section 97.50, subdivision 5. It shall be the duty of every game warden to summarily confiscate and remove or destroy any such structure found on the ice after the time herein limited. The contents of any such structure left on the ice shall be seized by the game warden and held for a period of 60 days after which articles which have not been claimed by the owner may be retained for the use of the division or sold at the highest price obtainable in the manner prescribed by the commissioner,

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 573—H. F. No. 1798 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the township of Glendale and the Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance, state to Glendale and Chicago and Northwestern Railway. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by proper deeds of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the State

of Minnesota, to the Township of Glendale, Scott County, Minnesota, for public purposes, and to the Chicago and North-western Railway Company, for railroad purposes, all or any portion of the following described real estate situate in Scott County, Minnesota, to-wit:

All that part of the east half of the southeast quarter ($E\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$) of section eight (8) township one hundred fifteen (115) north, range twenty-one (21) west, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the northwesterly right of way line of the Chicago and Northwestern Railway Company with the east line of said section eight (8); thence run southwesterly along said railroad company's northwesterly right of way line for a distance of three hundred (300) feet; thence run northeasterly to a point distant two hundred forty (240) feet due north and one hundred fifty (150) feet due west of said intersection; thence run northerly parallel with the east line of said section eight (8) to the north line of the southeast quarter (SE 1/4) of said section eight (8); thence run easterly to the northeast corner of the southeast quarter (SE1/4) of said section eight (8); thence run southerly along the east line of said section eight (8) to the point of beginning;

containing 5.02 acres, more or less.

- Sec. 2. Division of property, determination. The portions of the above described real estate to be conveyed to the township and to the railway company shall be mutually agreed upon by the township, the railway company and the commissioner of highways.
- Sec. 3. Terms and conditions, determined by commissioner. The commissioner of highways shall determine the consideration, terms and conditions under which the real estate shall be conveyed.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 574—H. F. No. 1977 [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain school districts having a pop-